
MEETING

FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 9TH FEBRUARY, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons)

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Jim Tierney

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

Councillor Shimon Ryde

Substitute Members

Councillor Ross Houston Councillor Graham Old Councillor Reuben Thompstone
Councillor Anne Hutton Councillor Alon Or-Bach Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg
Councillor Jack Cohen

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday at 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to Edward Gilbert, edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 
359 3469

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Edward Gilbert, edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 3469

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

East Finchley 

6.  34 Oakview Gardens N2 - 16/6694/HSE 11 - 18

Childs Hill 

7.  114-120 West Heath Road London - 16/5993/FUL 19 - 72

8.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Edward Gilbert, 
edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 3469.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings



Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

19 January 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Melvin Cohen Councillor Jim Tierney
Councillor Arjun Mittra Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Shimon Ryde

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The Vice-chairman noted the spelling errors in item 3 of the minutes, which were 
amended. 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

The following interests were declared:

Councillor Item(s) Nature of Interest Detail
Alan Schneiderman 5 Non-pecuniary That the Councillor 

co-signed a letter to 
the planning 
inspector in relation 
to this application 
when it came to the 
Committee in 
October 2016.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   124 FRIERN PARK - 16/7238/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 124 Friern Park.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

An oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Dylan Davies.

An oral representation in objection to the application was head from Gill Brailey Roberts

An oral representation was heard from Councillor Anne Hutton (Ward member) in 
objection to the application.

An oral representation was heard from a representative of the applicant, Mr Peter Biggs.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions. Votes were 
recorded as follows:

For 4
Against 3
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to 
conditions, as per the officer’s report.

6.   24 OAK GROVE - 16/6733/HSE 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 24 Oak Grove.

An oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Katarzyna Wodyk

An oral representation was heard from the applicant Mr Tabibi. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions. Votes were 
recorded as follows:

For 4
Against 3
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to 
conditions, as per the officer’s report and amendments laid out in the published 
addendum. 

7.   129 THE VALE - 16/7691/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 129 The Vale London, 
NW11 8TL.

An oral representation was heard from the applicant, Mr Glass.

6



3

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the application following legal agreement. Votes were 
recorded as follows:

For 2
Against 4
Abstain 1

The motion therefore fell.

Subsequently Councillor John Marshall moved to refuse the application on the following 
grounds:

The proposed conversion to flats would result in the loss of a single family dwelling 
house and would be harmful to the character of the locality of this road which is 
characterised by single family dwellings. This would be contrary to policy DM01 of the 
Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012.

The motion was seconded by Councillor Schneiderman.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application, on the grounds 
as presented above. 

8.   12-18 HIGH ROAD - 16/2351/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 12-18 High Road. 
Amended car club HOT’s for S106 and condition were explained by the Planning Officer, 
which was not set out in the addendum for this item. 

An oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Mary Hogben.

An oral representation in objection was heard from Michael McGrath.

An oral representation was heard from the applicant’s representative David Brown. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the application subject to s106. Votes were recorded 
as follows:

For 3
Against 3
Abstain 1

7



4

*The Chairman used her casting vote in favour of the application.

Following the vote, the requisite number of Members (2) indicated they wished to refer 
the item to the Planning Committee for determination in accordance with Responsibility 
for Functions 6.4. The reasons given for referral were as follows:

 Loss of heritage to the area, 
 Issues regarding overlooking and the impact this would have in Ingram 

Road,
 Overdevelopment of the site, 
 Loss of light 
 and insufficient parking. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFER the application to the Planning 
Committee. 

9.   1 BEECHWOOD AVENUE - 16/5934/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 1 Beechwood Avenue.

An oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Mr Mark Nicolaides.

An oral representation was made by the applicant – Telford homes plc representative. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions. Votes were 
recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 2
Abstain 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to 
conditions as per the officer’s report. 

10.   THE STERNBERG CENTRE - 14/07798/S73 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to The Sternberg Centre.

An oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Dr Kim Bryan.

An oral representation in objection was head from Mrs Liu.

The applicant Mr Caplin was asked some questions by the Committee. 

The Chairman asked the planning officer to assure that the extended hours would not be 
implemented until the legal agreements have been adhered to and to ensure all 
outstanding highway contributions due under the existing s106 were collected. . 

8



5

Councillor Schneiderman asked that the legal agreement be added as a condition. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the application subject to s106. Votes were recorded 
as follows:

For 1
Against 4
Abstain 2

The motion therefore fell.

Subsequently the Chairman moved to refuse the application on the following grounds:

The proposed variation to hours in this predominantly residential area would cause 
harmful loss of residential amenities to surrounding residents. The proposals would be 
contrary to policies DM01 and DM13 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management 
Policies 2012.

The motion was seconded by Councillor Mittra.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application, on the grounds 
as presented above. 

11.   57 ST. GEORGES ROAD - 16/4198/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 57 St Georges Road.

An oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Mr Croke speaking 
on behalf of his wife Mrs Croke. .

An oral representation by the applicant was heard.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions. Votes were 
recorded as follows:

For 4
Against 2
Abstain 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to 
conditions as per the officer’s report. 

12.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

9



6

The planning officer presented the Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update Report to the 
committee.

RESOLVED – that the committee note the report. 

13.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the addendum in the main report, and considered its contents 
when deliberating the relevant applications. 

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.27pm.

10



Location 34 Oakview Gardens London N2 0NJ   

Reference: 16/6694/HSE Received: 19th October 2016
Accepted: 2nd November 2016

Ward: East Finchley Expiry 28th December 2016

Applicant: Mr Matab Chowdhury

Proposal: Single storey rear extension. Three storey side extension

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: site location plan,
406-EX-00 REV H
406-PR-00 REV K
406-EX-01 REV H
406-PR-01 REV K
406-EX-02 REV H
406-PR-02 REV K
406-EX-03 REV A
406-PR-03 REV K

Existing plans submitted with application received (19/10/2016)

Amended Plans REV K received (31/01/2017)

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of
[...]
iance with the attached conditions, the proposed development as amended would 
have an acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the 
street scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse 
impact on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore 
recommended for approval.

16



    

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 114-120 West Heath Road London NW3 7TX
Reference: 16/5993/FUL Received: 13th September 2016
Accepted: 12th October 2016
Ward: Childs Hill Expiry 11th January 2017
Applicant:
Proposal:
Demolition of existing buildings and comprehensive redevelopment of the site
for a building arranged over basement, partial lower ground floor level and
four to five floors above to provide up to 46no. Assisted/Independent Living
units (class C2 residential) including up to 2no. guest suites, plus basement
car parking and cycle storage, hard and soft landscaping, refuse and
recycling stores

Recommendation: Approve subject to s106

RECOMMENDATION I:
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter 
by way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered 
necessary for the purposes seeking to secure the following:

1. Paying the council’s legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and
any other enabling agreements;

2. All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable 
to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority;

3. . Woodland Management Plan

The adoption and implementation of a Woodland Management Plan that shall be in
existence for a period of 150 years which shall constitute the duration of the 
applicants' (and their successors in title) ownership of the site. 

The Woodland Management Plan shall set out measures for the management of the 
site and provision for a 
[...]
gh. This will provide accommodation for those in need 
of care.
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities.

{\b 7. Conclusion}

The proposals would create additional extra care units to meet an identified need 
within the borough and these needs to be given significant weight in any decision.

69



The design of the scheme is generally considered to be of high quality and will result 
in development that although larger than the existing buildings on site will contribute 
well to local character. Furthermore this outweighs any concern regarding the loss of 
the Non-Designated Heritage Asset.

The proposals will result in the loss of trees of special amenity value. The applicant 
has tried to mitigate this and take into account tree officers comments however there 
will still be an impact. This weighs against the scheme and officers give this 
moderate weight.

It is also considered that there may be some overshadowing and loss of light to 
neighbouring occupiers but this will be minor in nature.

Overall, weighing the issues up it is considered that the benefits of the scheme are 
significant enough to outweigh the harm caused. The proposals are therefore 
recommended for approval.

70



71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 34 Oakview Gardens N2 - 16/6694/HSE
	7 114-120 West Heath Road London - 16/5993/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

9 February 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Melvin Cohen

Councillor Jim Tierney
Councillor Jack Cohen (as substitute)

Apologies for Absence:-

Councillor Shimon Ryde

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Shimon Ryde was absent and was substituted by Councillor Jack Cohen.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Mittra declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to the item on 34 Oakview 
Gardens N2 (16/6694/HSE) by virtue of living close to the property in question.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the addendum. 

6.   114-120 WEST HEATH ROAD LONDON - 16/5993/FUL 

The Chairman moved to defer the item on the request of the Planning Officer present. 
Votes were recorded as follows:

For 7

Against 0

Abstain 0

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred to a future meeting of the Finchley 
and Golders Green Area Planning Committee.  



2

7.   34 OAKVIEW GARDENS N2 - 16/6694/HSE 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 34 Oakview Gardens 
N2 (16/6694/HSE).
 
An oral representation was heard from the applicant’s representative.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the application. Votes were recorded as follows:

For 7

Against 0

Abstain 0

The committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application as per the officer’s 
report. 

8.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 7:10PM


